(a) acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase

Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as

treasury shares;

(b) acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase

Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled;

(c) acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase

Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of profits and held as

treasury shares; and

(d) acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase

Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled,

on the latest audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for FY2017

pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate are set out below.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

(i) Purchases made entirely out of profits and/or capital and held as

treasury shares

(A) Market Purchases of 11,066,341 Shares at the Maximum Price of

S$0.065 per Share

GROUP COMPANY

Before After Before After

Share

Purchase

Share

Purchase

Share

Purchase

Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share Capital 11,555 11,555 11,555 11,555

Other Reserves (3,724) (3,724) 99 99

Retained Earnings 11,665 11,665 546 546

Treasury Shares – (719) – (719)

Shareholders’ Funds 19,496 18,777 12,200 11,481

NTA(1) 19,208 18,489 12,200 11,481

NAV 21,791 21,072 12,200 11,481

Total Equity 21,791 21,072 12,200 11,481

Current Assets 19,081 18,362 2,583 1,864

Current Liabilities 7,523 7,523 2,249 2,249

Total Borrowings(2) 5,180 5,180 – –

Cash and Cash

Equivalents(3) 2,601 1,882 40 40

(Loss)/Profit for the Year (4,587) (4,587) 130 130

Number of Shares

excluding treasury

shares(4) (in ’000) 122,959 111,893 122,959 111,893

Number of treasury

shares (in ’000) – 11,066 – 11,066

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(1) (S$) 0.16 0.17 0.10 0.10

NAV per Share (S$) 0.18 0.19 0.10 0.10

Gross Debt Gearing(5)

(times) 0.24 0.25 – –

Net Debt Gearing(6)

(times) 0.12 0.16 – –

Current Ratio (times) 2.54 2.44 1.15 0.83

EPS (cents) (3.74) (4.10) 0.11 0.12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

(B) Off-Market Purchases of 11,066,341 Shares at the Maximum Price of

S$0.074 per Share

GROUP COMPANY

Before After Before After

Share

Purchase

Share

Purchase

Share

Purchase

Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share Capital 11,555 11,555 11,555 11,555

Other Reserves (3,724) (3,724) 99 99

Retained Earnings 11,665 11,665 546 546

Treasury Shares – (819) – (819)

Shareholders’ Funds 19,496 18,677 12,200 11,381

NTA(1) 19,208 18,389 12,200 11,381

NAV 21,791 20,972 12,200 11,381

Total Equity 21,791 20,972 12,200 11,381

Current Assets 19,081 18,262 2,583 1,764

Current Liabilities 7,523 7,523 2,249 2,249

Total Borrowings(2) 5,180 5,180 – –

Cash and Cash

Equivalents(3) 2,601 1,782 40 40

(Loss)/Profit for the Year (4,587) (4,587) 130 130

Number of Shares

excluding treasury

shares(4) (in ’000) 122,959 111,893 122,959 111,893

Number of treasury

shares (in ’000) – 11,066 – 11,066

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(1) (S$) 0.16 0.16 0.10 0.10

NAV per Share (S$) 0.18 0.19 0.10 0.10

Gross Debt Gearing(5)

(times) 0.24 0.25 – –

Net Debt Gearing(6)

(times) 0.12 0.16 – –

Current Ratio (times) 2.54 2.43 1.15 0.78

EPS (cents) (3.74) (4.10) 0.11 0.12

Notes:

(1) NTA means total assets less the sum of total liabilities, non-controlling interests and

intangible assets (net of non-controlling interests). NTA per Share equals NTA

divided by the number of Shares in issue.

(2) Total borrowings equals to loans, finance lease liabilities and loans from other

parties.

(3) Cash and cash equivalents exclude restricted cash balance.

(4) Number of Shares as at 31 December 2017 excludes 11,066,341 Shares that have

been assumed to be held as treasury shares.

(5) Gross debt gearing equals to total borrowings divided by total equity.

(6) Net debt gearing equals to total borrowings less cash and cash equivalent divided

by total equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

(ii) Purchases made entirely out of profits and/or capital and cancelled

(A) Market Purchases of 11,066,341 Shares at the Maximum Price of

S$0.065 per Share

GROUP COMPANY

Before After Before After

Share

Purchase

Share

Purchase

Share

Purchase

Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share Capital 11,555 10,836 11,555 10,836

Other Reserves (3,724) (3,724) 99 99

Retained Earnings 11,665 11,665 546 546

Treasury Shares – – – –

Shareholders’ Funds 19,496 18,777 12,200 11,481

NTA(1) 19,208 18,489 12,200 11,481

NAV 21,791 21,072 12,200 11,481

Total Equity 21,791 21,072 12,200 11,481

Current Assets 19,081 18,362 2,583 1,864

Current Liabilities 7,523 7,523 2,249 2,249

Total Borrowings(2) 5,180 5,180 – –

Cash and Cash

Equivalents(3) 2,601 1,882 40 40

(Loss)/Profit for the Year (4,587) (4,587) 130 130

Number of Shares

excluding treasury

shares(4) (in ’000) 122,959 111,893 122,959 111,893

Number of treasury

shares (in ’000) – – – –

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(1) (S$) 0.16 0.17 0.10 0.10

NAV per Share (S$) 0.18 0.19 0.10 0.10

Gross Debt Gearing(5)

(times) 0.24 0.25 – –

Net Debt Gearing(6)

(times) 0.12 0.16 – –

Current Ratio (times) 2.54 2.44 1.15 0.83

EPS (cents) (3.74) (4.10) 0.11 0.12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

(B) Off-Market Purchases of 11,066,341 Shares at the Maximum Price of

S$0.074 per Share

GROUP COMPANY

Before After Before After

Share

Purchase

Share

Purchase

Share

Purchase

Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share Capital 11,555 10,736 11,555 10,736

Other Reserves (3,724) (3,724) 99 99

Retained Earnings 11,665 11,665 546 546

Treasury Shares – – – –

Shareholders’ Funds 19,496 18,677 12,200 11,381

NTA(1) 19,208 18,389 12,200 11,381

NAV 21,791 20,972 12,200 11,381

Total Equity 21,791 20,972 12,200 11,381

Current Assets 19,081 18,262 2,583 1,764

Current Liabilities 7,523 7,523 2,249 2,249

Total Borrowings(2) 5,180 5,180 – –

Cash and Cash

Equivalents(3) 2,601 1,782 40 40

(Loss)/Profit for the Year (4,587) (4,587) 130 130

Number of Shares

excluding treasury

shares(4) (in ’000) 122,959 111,893 122,959 111,893

Number of treasury

shares (in ’000) – – – –

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(1) (S$) 0.16 0.16 0.10 0.10

NAV per Share (S$) 0.18 0.19 0.10 0.10

Gross Debt Gearing(5)

(times) 0.24 0.25 – –

Net Debt Gearing(6)

(times) 0.12 0.16 – –

Current Ratio (times) 2.54 2.43 1.15 0.78

EPS (cents) (3.74) (4.10) 0.11 0.12

Notes:

(1) NTA means total assets less the sum of total liabilities, non-controlling interests and

intangible assets (net of non-controlling interests). NTA per Share equals NTA

divided by the number of Shares in issue.

(2) Total borrowings equal loans, finance lease liabilities and loans from other parties.